ENROLLED ORDINANCE 179-23

MODIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 2024 BUDGET TO
ACCEPT THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES SOCIAL ISOLATION
AND LONELINESS GRANT AND APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Health Services has awarded the Waukesha County
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) a Social Isolation and Loneliness (SIL) grant
of $100,000 to be used between June 1, 2024 — March 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, available revenues were not anticipated nor included in the 2024 budget, but
$29,855 of the grant will be recognized in the proposed 2025 budget; and

WHEREAS, the SIL grant is designed to provide communities with the resources to form a
coalition and develop innovative and relevant solutions to address or avoid the health
consequences of social isolation and loneliness for older adults and people with disabilities; and

WHEREAS, HHS will utilize the funding to establish a Waukesha County Social Connectedness
Coalition to collectively recognize and address the impact of social isolation and loneliness on
older adults and adults with disabilities and create a centralized, public facing social connection
resource repository that will allow individuals and those supporting them to have a
comprehensive source in one place.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that the Waukesha County Department of Health and Human Services is authorized to accept the
Wisconsin Department of Health Services Social Isolation and Loneliness grant of $100,000.

BE I'T FURTHER ORDAINED that the 2024 Waukesha County Department of Health and
Human Services budget be modified to increase general government revenue by $70,145,
personnel expenses by $39,300, operating expenses by $23,845, and interdepartmental charges
by $7,000 to recognize and address the impact of social isolation and loneliness on older adults
and adults with disabilities within Waukesha County.

File Number: 179-0-023



MODIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 2024 BUDGET TO ACCEPT THE
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES SOCIAL ISOLATION AND LONELINESS GRANT
AND APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES

Presented by: Approved by:
Health.and Human Services Committee Fmance Committee
/W4 } A
Peter M. Wolff,[Chair GaryJ Sz{:ar ;
Absent %W
Joel R. Gaughan Larry Ban:gs /
L ]
Absent (\
J Vv /p

Jennifer Grant Darryl J. Enﬂqueﬂ @
-1 :'.! J ) 7%
51\/{2__,( ‘7?(’1/

Wayne-/ Euclide

1:'- | R. Gaughan

) W s Qm(;a s o
Th614|asJ Schelln] Darlene M. Johnson
Jéﬁy watr— Rlchard Morris

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
was presented to the County Executive on:

Date:blgglaq ,29,(,\ MA/LZ
Margaret Wart&aé)tou ntydCIerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
is herehy:
Approved:

i a
Vetoed:
oue_1| 5 22 W

Paul Farrow, County Executive

179-0-023



FISCAL NOTE
MODIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 2024 BUDGET TO
ACCEPT THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES SOCIAL ISOLATION
AND LONELINESS GRANT AND APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES

This ordinance authorizes the Department of Health & Human Services to accept grant funding
from the State of Wisconsin, Department of Health Services of $100,000 to be supportive to the
work of the County Health Improvement Plan (CHIP) action team with a specific focus of
addressing the epidemic of loneliness and isolation amongst older adults and people with
disabilities. Grant efforts will include a comprehensive inventory and analysis of local resources
currently underway and create a public facing social connection opportunity calendar.

This ordinance modifies the 2024 Health & Human Services budget by increasing general
government revenues by $70,145. The cxpenditure budget is modified by an equal amount,
including $39,300 for a 0.50 FTE temporary extra help Program and Policy Analyst. (Temporary
extra help positions, which are not typically eligible for benefits, do not require County Board
action to create them, unlike regular part-time and full-time positions.) Operating expenses are
increased $23,845, including $15,000 in contracted services to assist with the creation of the public
facing calendar of events; $6,000 for promotional expenses; and supplies, equipment, and other
expenses of §2,845. Interdepartmental charges are budgeted at $7,000 for indirect cost recovery.

The remaining $29,855 will be requested for appropriation in the 2025 budget.

William Duckwitz
Budget Manager
6/4/2024

IS

JE# 2024-00005567

| Referred on: 06/05/24 | File Number: 179-0-023 | Referred to; HS-FI




Buijasj\uede) il
PURSSINEEEE), szig5:10 v20z s2 sune - siosinsadns jo pieog Aiuno) aus jo sea wi6LL ‘Bun9N Pig

9  uosdN-8TAl S YdMUISH - 6(

AV | T JOIRIN - /TQ| asav Ssouawalo) - 8
T2 uosuyor-czal B2 Asimoid -9Tal EXA  uieuode]- /Q
AV o wm_..:_mm_._. ved BN o n:Ov_-m._H_ v Z|epA - 9d
IN3SaY nlwwed - szq B2 susewwol - ¥1d. BN Jueln - G
AV ~ eledzs-zzal BN uuewssta1 - €1d| X2 ozieg - va
Efds ueysneo-1za w Hom - z1a. B SO - £Q
N 493ulI3Yyds - 0za plemoH - TTd| ELX ap1|dNn] - 2d
JAV zanbuuj-61q B2 2 SWLIYl - OTQ  inasav ezA1S - TQ

s : ; : . , sainjpuadxj |euonippy 2jeudoiddy pue juein) SsauljduoT pue uole|os|
',wutooz,”umun?um?ﬁw :#E‘m_mﬁw@ew? ayi 1dedoy 01 3186png {20z S921AI8S UeWNH pue yijeaH jo juduwpedaq ayy AIPoN :€20-0-6/1 82ueulpiQ

€20-0-6.1 @2ueuipio

S11NS3y 110N

IN3sav| € | Nivisav| o | on[i0"

=



	Enrolled Ordinance
	Committee
	Fiscal Note
	Floor Vote

